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ATTACHMENT B:
FREQUENCY COUNTS AND

CROSS-TABULATIONS



Household income decile

Cumulative Cumulative
HINCDEC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Lowest 10% 1048

8.5 1048 8.5
2nd decile 1027 8.3 2075 16.8 ‘
3rd decile 987 8.0 3062 24.7
4th decile 1144 9.2 4206 34.0
5th decile 1014 8.2 5220 42.2
6th decile 1089 8.8 6309 51.0
7th decile 1042 8.4 7351 59.4
8th decile 1061 8.6 8412 68.0
gth decile 1049 8.5 9461 76.5
Highest 10% 1054 8.5 10515 85.0
Don't know 1859 15.0 12374 100.0
Labour force status
Cumulative Cumulative
LFSDER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Employed full-time 5009 40.5 5009 40.5
Employed part-time 2173 17.6 7182 58.0
Unemployed 575 4.6 7757 62.7
Not in the labour force 4617 37.3 12374 100.0
Occupation
Cumulative Cumulative
OCCUP  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 5510 44.5 5510 44.5
Managers and administrators 575 4.6 6085 49.2
Professionals 1345 10.9 7430 60.0
Associate professionals 670 5.4 8100 65.5
Trades persons and related workers 852 6.9 8952 72.3
Advanced clerical and service workers 416 3.4 9368 75.7
Intermediate clerical,sales, & service workers 1352 10.9 10720 86.6
Production and transport workers 521 4.2 11241 90.8
Elementary clerical,sales & service workers 536 4.3 11777 95.2
Labourers and related workers 597 4.8 12374 100.0



Household family classification

Cumulative Cumulative

Al4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Couple Per 1 1t 35 609 4.9 609 4.9
Couple Per 1 35-59 1109 9.0 1718 13.9
Couple Per 1 gt 60 1370 LRI 3088 25.0
Couple 1 dep 913 7.4 " 4001 32.3
Couple 2+ dep 2303 18.6 6304 50.9
Couple dep/non-dep 362 2.9 6666 53.9
Couple non-dep 672 5.4 7338 59.3
Single parent dep 676 5.5 8014 64.8
Single parent non-dep 299 2.4 8313 67.2
Sing. pnt dep/non-dep 66 0.5 8379 67.7
Single pers 1t 35 478 3.9 8857 71.6
Single pers 35-59 961 7.8 9818 79.3
Single pers 60+ 1318 10.7 11136 90.0
Related household 464 3.7 11600 93.7
Unrelated household 774 6.3 12374 100.0
Number of persons aged 18 yrs or over
Cumulative Cumulative
ADULTDER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
One 3427 27.7 3427 27.7
Two 7081 57.2 10508 84.9
Three 1326 10.7 11834 95.6
Four or more 540 4.4 12374 100.0
Age of eldest dependent
Cumulative Cumulative
DEPENDER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0-4 years 923 7.5 923 7.5
5-9 years 1041 8.4 1964 15.9
10-14 years 1284 10.4 3248 26.2
15-19 years 1161 9.4 4409 35.6
20-24 years 229 1.9 4638 37.5
No dependents 7736 62.5 12374 100.0
Employee status
Cumulative Cumulative
EMPSTAT  Freguency Percent Frequency Percent
wage or salary earner 5820 47.0 5820 47.0
Busi - with emp 484 3.9 6304 £0.9
Busi - w/out emp 762 6.2 7066 57.1
Other employed 116 0.9 7182 58.0
Not eamployed 5192 42.0 12374 100.0



Cumulative Cumulative
PSMID Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
197 3000 24.2 3000 24.2
297 3219 26.0 6219 50.3
397 3041 24.6 9260 74.8
497 3114 25.2 12374 100.0
Sex
Cumulative Cumulative
A1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Male 5489 44 .4 5489 44 .4
Female 6885 55.6 12374 100.0
Age
Cumulative Cumulative
AGEDER  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
18-19 years 292 2.4 292 2.4
20-24 years 861 7.0 1153 9.3
25-29 years 1197 9.7 2350 19.0
30-34 years 1376 1.1 3726 30.1
35-39 years 1438 11.6 5164 41.7
40-44 years 1329 10.7 6493 52.5
45-49 years 1149 9.3 7642 61.8
50-54 years 991 8.0 8633 69.8
55-59 years 779 6.3 9412 76.1
60-64 years 721 5.8 10133 81.9
65-69 years 676 5.5 10809 87.4
70-74 years 636 5.1 11445 92.5
75 years or more 929 7.5 12374 100.0
Marital status
Cumulative Cumulative
MARRIDER  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Married, de facto 7273 58.8 7273 58.8
Separated, divorced or widowed 2649 21.4 9922 80.2
Never married 2452 19.8 12374 100.0



Birthplace

Cumulative Cumulative
COBDER  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Australian born 9229 74.6 9229 74.6
Born outside Australia 3145 25.4 12374 100.0
Met / Ex-met

Cumulative Cumulative
METEXMET Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Metropolitan 8065 65.2 8065 65.2
Ex-Metropolitan 4309 34.8 12374 100.0

Highest educational qual obtained

Cumulative Cumulative
HIEDCONF  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Still attending school 30 0

.2 30 0.2
High school certificate or less 6475 52.3 6505 52.6
Trade certificate ‘ 1366 11.0 7871 63.6
Certificate 191§ 15.5 9786 79.1
Associate or undergraduate diploma 885 7.2 10671 86.2
Bachelor's degree or higher 1649 13.3 12320 99.6
Other 54 0.4 12374 100.0

Personal income decile

Cumulative Cumulative
PINCOEC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Lowest 10% 1057 8.5 1057 8.5
2nd decile 1150 9.3 2207 17.8
3rd decile 1198 9.7 3405 27.5
4th decile 1127 9.1 4532 36.6
S5th decile 1092 8.8 5624 45.5
6th decile 1163 9.4 6787 54.8
7th decile 1111 9.0 7898 63.8
8th decile 1180 9.5 9078 73.4
9th decile 1131 9.1 10209 82.5
Highest 10% 1150 9.3 11358 91.8
Don't know 1015 8.2 12374 100.0



Household employment

Cumulative Cumulative

HHEMP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
1 3633 29.4 3633 29.4
2 3985 32.2 7618 .61.6
3 753 6.1 8371 67.6
4 240 1.9 8611 69.6
5 28 0.2 8639 69.8
6 7 0.1 8646 69.9

Nil 3728 30.1 12374 100.0

Dwelling structure

Cumulative Cumulative
DWSTRDER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Separate house 9881 79.9 9881 79.9
Semi-det/row/terrace/flat att to house 1177 9.5 11058 89.4
Flat/unit/apartment 1249 10.1 12307 99.5
Other dwelling structure 67 0.5 12374 100.0

Nature of Occupancy

Cumulative Cumulative
NAOCCDER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Owned outright 5159 41.7 5159 41.7
Purchasing 3366 27.2 8525 68.9
Renting 3595 29.1 12120 97.9
Other dwelling tenure 254 2.1 12374 100.0

Hours worked

Cumulative Cumulative

D11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 5184 41.9 5184 41.9

35 + hours 5009 40.5 10193 82.4
1-34 hours 2173 17.6 12366 99.9
Less than 1 hour 8 0.1 12374 100.0

Looking for full-time work

Cumulative Cumulative

D14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 7220 58.3 7220 58.3
Yes 522 4.2 7742 62.6
No 4632 37.4 12374 100.0



Looking for part-time work

Cumulative Cumulative

D15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 7742 62.6 7742 < 62.6
Yes 170 1.4 7912 63.9
No 4462 36.1 12374 100.0

Available to start work

Cumulative Cumulative

D17 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 11735 94.8 11735 94.8
Yes 575 4.6 12310 98.5
No 64 0.5 12374 100.0

Main activity

Cumulative Cumulative

D18  Frequency Percent  Frequency Percent
0 7757 62.7 7757 62.7
Home duties/Caring for children 2086 16.9 9843 79.5
Voluntarily out of workforce/retired 1723 13.9 11566 93.5
Studying 246 2.0 11812 85.5
Recovering from injury or illness 220 1.8 12032 97.2
Caring for aged/disabled/ill person 94 0.8 12126 98.0
Voluntary work 144 1.2 12270 99.2
Other 104 0.8 12374 100.0
Donated money by cheque in last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N1 Frequency Percent Frequerncy Percent
Yes 1718 13.9 1718 13.9
No 10637 86.0 12355 99.8
Dont know 19 0.2 . 12374 100.0

Donated money by credit card in last 3 m

Cumulative Cumulative



N2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Yes 464 3.7 464 3.7
No 11890 96.1 12354 99.8
Dont know 20 0.2 12374 100.0

-

Donated cash in last 3 mths

Cumulative Cumulative

N3  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 6447 52.1 6447 52.1
No 5890 47 .6 12337 99.7
Dont know 37 0.3 12374 100.0

Donated money in other form in last 3 mt

Cumulative Cumulative

N4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 505 4.1 505 4.1
Ne 11755 95.0 12260 99.1
Dont know 114 0.9 12374 100.0

Personally donated in last 3 mths

Cumulative Cumulative
DONATQTR  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Yes 7432 60.1 » 7432 60.1
No 49801 39.6 12333 99.7
Dont know 41 0.3 12374 100.0C

Personally donated in last 12 mths

Cumulative Cumulative
DONATANN  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Yes 8915 72.0 8915 72.0
No 3188 25.8 12103 97.8
Dont know 271 2.2 12374 100.0

Oonated to arts & cultural crgs-last 3 ®



Cumulative Cumulative

N6A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12276 99.2 12276 99.2
Yes 98 0.8 12374 100.0
Donated to universities-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N6B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12326 99.6 12326 99.6
Yes 48 0.4 12374 100.0
Donated to research orgs-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N6C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11353 91.7 11353 91.7
Yes 1021 8.3 12374 100.0
Donated to schools-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N&D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 10973 88.7 10973 88.7
Yes 1401 11.3 12374 100.0
Donated to hospitals-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N6E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11928 96.4 11928 96.4
Yes 446 3.6 12374 100.0

Donated to other health orgs-last 3 mths

Cumulative Cumulative



N6F  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No . 11500 92.9 11500 92.9
Yes 874 7.1 12374 100.0
Donated to community/welfare services-la
_ Cumulative Cumulative
N6G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 7945 64.2 7945 64.2
Yes 4429 35.8 12374 100.0
Donated to international aid-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N6H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11494 92.9 11494 92.9
Yes 880 7.1 12374 100.0
Donated to religion/church-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N61 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 10591 85.6 10591 85.6
Yes 1783 14.4 12374 100.0
Dontated to environmental/animal welfare
Cumulative Cumulative
N6J Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11495 92.9 11495 92.9
Yes 879 7.1 12374 100.0
Donated to interest grps-last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
N6K Frequency Percent Frequency Percent




No 12250 99.0 12250 98.0
Yes 124 1.0 12374 100.0

Donated to sporting clubs-last 3 mths

Cumulative Cumulative

N6L Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11725 94.8 11725 94.8
Yes 649 5.2 12374 100.0

Donated to other org-last 3 mths

Cumulative Cumulative
N6M Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12085 97.7 12085 97.7
Yes 289 2.3 12374 100.0

Dont know/can't remember

Cumulative Cumulative

NE6N Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12288 99.3 12288 99.3
Yes 86 0.7 12374 100.0

Donated to non-profit arts/cultural org

Cumulative Cumulative
N8_NP  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12300 99.4 12300 98.4
Yes 74 0.6 12374 100.0

Donated to government arts/cultural org

Cumulative Cumulative
N8_G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

12346 99.8

No 12346 99.8
0.2 12374 100.0

Yes 28



Amount donated to arts/cultural orgs

Cumulative Cumulative

N9  Frequency Percent Frequengy Percent
0 12276 99.2 12276 99.2
$1 - $10 20 0.2 12296 99.4
$i11 - $20 19 0.2 12315 99.5
$21 - $40 16 0.1 12331 99.7
$41 - $90 25 0.2 12356 99.9
$91+ 15 0.1 12371 100.0
Dont know 3 0.0 12374 100.0
Donated to government universities
Cumulative Cumulative
N11_G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12326 99.6 12326 99.6
Yes 48 0.4 12374 100.0
Amount donated to universities
Cumulative Cumulative
N12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 12326 99.6 12326 99.6
$1 - $10 10 0.1 12336 99.7
$11 - $30 15 0.1 12351 99.8
$31 - $100 15 0.1 12366 99.9
$101+ 7 0.1 12373 100.0
Dont know 1 0.0 12374 100.0
Donated to non-profit research org
Cumulative Cumulative
N14_NP  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 11391 92.1 11391 92.1
Yes 983 7.9 12374 100.0

Donated to government research org

Cumulative Cumulative



N14_G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12327 99.6 12327 99.6
Yes 47 0.4 12374 100.0

Amount donated to research orgs in last

Cumulative Cumulative
N15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 11353 91.7 11353 91.7
$1 - §5 289 2.3 11642 94 . 1
$6 - $10 166 1.8 11808 95.4
$11 - 815 37 0.3 11845 95.7
$16 - $20 148 1.2 11993 96.9
$21 - $30 101 0.8 12094 97.7
$31 - $40 52 0.4 12146 98.2
$41 - $50 84 0.7 12230 98.8
$51 - $60 16 0.1 12246 99.0
$61 - $90 12 0.1 12258 99.1
$91 - $100 39 0.3 12297 99.4
$101+ 43 0.3 12340 99.7
Dont know 34 0.3 12374 100.0

Type of school donated money to

Cumulative Cumulative

N17 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 10973 88.7 10973 88.7

Govt school only 853 6.9 11826 95.6
Private school only 479 3.9 12305 99.4
8oth 69 0.6 12374 100.0

Amount donated to government school

Cumulative Cumulative
N18A  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 11452 92.5 11452 92.5
$1 - 85 197 1.6 11649 94.1
$6 - $10 201 1.6 11850 95.8
$11 - 815 43 0.3 11893 96.1
$16 - $20 136 1.1 12029 97.2
$21 - $30 58 0.5 12087 97.7
$31 - $40 48 0.4 12135 98.1
$41 - $50 72 0.6 12207 98.7
$51 - $60 19 0.2 12226 98.8



$61 - $90 23 0.2 12249 99.0
$91 - $100 33 0.3 12282 99.3
$101+ 52 0.4 12334 89.7
Dont know 40 0.3 12374 100.0

-

Amount donated to private school

Cumulative Cumulative

N188 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 11827 95.6 11827 95.6

$1 - 85 47 0.4 11874 96.0
$6 - $10 48 0.4 11922 96.3
$11 - $15 10 0.1 11932 96.4
$16 - $20 51 0.4 11983 96.8
$21 - $30 33 0.3 12016 97 .1
$31 - $40 23 0.2 12039 97.3
$41 - $50 57 0.5 12096 97.8
$51 - $60 22 0.2 12118 97.9
$61 - $90 34 0.3 12152 98.2
$31 - $100 46 0.4 12198 98.6
$101+ 154 1.2 12352 99.8
Dont know 22 0.2 12374 100.0

Donated to non-profit hospitals

Cumulative Cumulative

N20_NP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12313 99.5 12313 89.5
Yes 61 0.5 12374 100.0

Donated to government hospitals

Cumulative Cumulative

N20_G Frequency Percent Freguency Percent
No 11981 96.8 11981 96.8
Yes 383 3.2 12374 100.0

Amount donated to hospitals in last 3 mt

Cumulative Cumulative
N21 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent




0 11928 96.4 11928 96.4

$t - 85 118 1.0 12046 97.3
$6 - $10 78 0.6 12124 98.0
$11 - $15 15 0.1 12139 98.1
$16 - $20 73 0.6 12212 98.7
$21 - $30 30 0.2 12242 98.9
$31 - $40 14 0.1 12256 99.0
$41 - $50 42 0.3 12298 99.4
$51 - $100 27 0.2 12325 99.6
$101+ 27 0.2 12352 99.8
Dont know 22 0.2 12374 100.0

Amount donated to other health orgs in 1
Cumulative Cumulative

N23A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 11500 92.9 11500 92.9

$1 - 85 293 2.4 11793 95.3
$6 - $10 166 1.3 11959 96.6
$11 - $15 27 0.2 11986 96.9
$16 - $20 115 0.9 12101 97.8
$21 - $30 71 0.6 12172 98.4
$31 - $40 23 0.2 12195 98.6
$41 - $50 70 0.6 12265 99.1
$51 - $60 14 0.1 12279 99.2
$61 - $90 12 G.1 12291 99.3
$91 - $100 24 0.2 12315 99.5
$101+ 21 0.2 12336 99.7
Dont know 38 0.3 12374 100.0

Amount donated to community / welfare or
Cumulative Cumulative

N238B Frequency > rcent Frequency Percent

0 7945 64.2 7945 64.2

$1 - &5 1443 1.7 9388 75.9
$6 - $10 964 7.8 10352 83.7
$11 - $15 168 1.4 10520 85.0
$16 - $20 588 4.8 11108 89.8
$21 - $30 312 2.5 11420 92.3
$31 - $40 139 1.1 11559 93.4
$41 - $50 285 2.3 11844 95.7
$51 - $60 47 0.4 11891 96.1
$61 - $70 15 0.1 11906 96.2
$71 - $80 21 0.2 11927 96.4
$81 - $90 - 10 0.1 11937 96.5
$91. - $100 115 0.9 12052 97.4
$101+ 168 1.4 12220 98.8
Dont know 154 1.2 12374 100.0



Amount donated to international aid in 1

Cumulative Cumulative
N23C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 11494 92.9 11494 92.9
$1 - 85 184 1.5 11678 94.4
$6 - $10 109 0.9 11787 95.3
$11 - $15 10 0.1 11797 95.3
$16 - $20 91 0.7 11888 96.1
$21 - $30 48 0.4 11936 96.5
$31 - $40 26 0.2 11962 96.7
$41 - $50 44 0.4 12006 97.0
$51 - $60 21 0.2 12027 97.2
$61 - 8§70 8 0.1 12035 97.3
$71 - $80 18 0.1 12053 97.4
$81 - $90 54 0.4 12107 97.8
$91 - $100 96 0.8 12203 98.6
$101+ 142 1.1 12345 99.8
Dont know 29 0.2 12374 100.0
Amount donated to religion church
Cumulative Cumulative
N23D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 10591 85.6 10591 85.6
$1 - $5 162 1.3 10753 86.9
$6 - $10 136 1.1 10889 88.0
$11 - $15 49 0.4 10938 88.4
$16 - $20 148 1.2 11086 89.6
$21 - $30 150 1.2 11236 90.8
$31 - $40 59 0.5 11295 91.3
$41 - $50 158 1.3 11453 92.6
$51 - $60 106 0.9 11559 93.4
$61 - $70 50 0.4 11609 93.8
$71 - $80 41 0.3 11650 94 .1
$81 - $90 16 0.1 11666 94.3
$91 - $100 105 0.8 11771 95.1
$101+ 506 4.1 12277 99.2
Dont know 97 0.8 12374 100.0
Amount donated to environmental / animal
Cumulative Cumulative
N23E  Frequency Percent Percent

Frequency



0 11495 92.9 11495 92.9
$1 - $5 298 2.4 11793 95.3
$6 - $10 161 1.3 11954 96.6
$11 - $15 32 0.3 11986 96.9
$16 - $20 109 0.9 12095 97.7
$21 - $30 109 0.9 12204 98.6
$31 - $40 31 0.3 12235 98.9
$41 - 850 63 0.5 12298 99.4
$51 - $60 11 0.1 12309 99.5
$61 - $90 5 0.0 12314 99.5
$91 - $100 16 0.1 12330 99.6
$101+ 14 0.1 12344 99.8
Dont know 30 0.2 12374 100.0

Amount donated to interest groups 1in las

Cumulative Cumulative

N23F  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 12250 99.0 12250 98.0

$1 - 85 38 0.3 12288 99.3
$6 - $10 21 0.2 12309 99.5
$11 - $20 19 0.2 12328 99.6
$21 - $30 12 0.1 12340 99.7
$31 - $50 11 0.1 12351 99.8
$51 - $100 9 0.1 12360 99.9
$101+ 8 0.1 12368 100.0
Dont know 6 0.0 12374 100.0

Amount donated to sporting clubs in last

Cumulative Cumulative
N23G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 11725 94.8 11725 94.8
$1 - 8§5 132 1.1 11857 95.8
$6 - $10 114 0.9 11971 96.7
$t1 - $15 14 0.1 11985 96.9
$16 - $20 94 0.8 12079 97.6
$21 - $30 44 0.4 12123 98.0
$31 - $40 26 0.2 12149 98.2
$41 - $50 66 0.5 12215 98.7
$51 - $60 15 0.1 12230 98.8
$61 - $90 14 0.1 12244 98.9
$91 - $100 31 0.3 12275 99.2
$101+ 71 0.6 12346 99.8
Dont know 28 0.2 12374 100.0



Amount donated to other org in last 3 mt

Cumulative Cumulative
N230TH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 12036 97.3 12036 97.3
$t - §5 121 1.0 12157 98.2
$6 - $10 69 0.6 12226 98.8
$11 - 820 59 0.5 12285 99.3
$21 - $30 29 0.2 12314 99.5
$31 - $50 34 0.3 12348 99.8
$51 = $100 10 0.1 12358 99.9
$101+ 16 0.1 12374 100.0

Sequence guide

Cumulative Cumulative

N24 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 8948 72.3 8948 72.3
No 3426 27.7 12374 100.0

Other hhold members donated money in las

Cumulative Cumulative
N25 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

0 3426 27.7 3426 27.7
Yes ) 2539 20.5 5965 48.2
No 5538 44.8 11503 93.0
Dont know 871 7.0 12374 100.0

Personally taken goods to orgs in last 3

Cumulative Cumulative
N29 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Yes 4747 38.4 4747 38.4
No 7604 61.5 12351 99.8
Dont know 23 0.2 12374 100.0

Personally phoned orgs to collect goods

Cumulative Cumulative
N30 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent



Yes

461 3.7 461 3.7
No 11841 95.7 12302 99.4
Dont know 72 0.6 12374 100.0
Donated goods in last 3 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
GOODSQTR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 4911 39.7 4911 39.7
No 7412 59.9 12323 99.6
Dont know 51 0.4 12374 100.0
Donated goods in last 12 mths
Cumulative Cumulative
GOODSANN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 6853 55.4 6853 55.4
No 5291 42.8 12144 98.1
Dont know 230 1.9 12374 100.0
Number of orgs donated goods to in last
Cumulative Cumulative
N32_CODE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
0 7463 60.3 7463 60.3
1 3890 31.4 11353 91.7
2 784 6.3 12137 98.1
3 145 1.2 12282 99.3
4 14 0.1 12296 99.4
5 or more 13 0.1 12309 99.5
Nil 2 0.0 12311 99.5
Dont know 63 0.5 12374 100.0
Donated goods to arts/cultural orgs
Cumulative Cumulative
ARTS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12338 99.7 12338 99.7
Yes 36 0.3 12374 100.0



Donated goods to universities

Cumulative Cumulative

UNI Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12365 99.9 12365 < 99.9
Yes 9 0.1 12374 100.0

Donated goods to research orgs

Cumulative Cumulative
RESEARCH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12361 99.9 12361 99.9
Yes 13 0.1 12374 100.0

Donated goods to schools

Cumulative Cumulative
SCHOOL  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12195 98.6 12195 98.6
Yes 179 i.4 12374 100.0

Donated goods to hospitals

Cumulative Cumulative
HOSP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12324 99.6 12324 99.6
Yes 50 0.4 12374 100.0

Donated goods to health orgs

Cumulative Cumulative
HEALTH Frequency Percent  Frequency Percent

No 12334 9

9.7 12334 99.7
Yes 40 0.3

12374 100.0



Donated goods to welfare orgs

Cumulative Cumulative
WELFARE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 7928 64.1 7928 64.1
Yes 4446 35.9 12374 100.0

-

Donated goods to international aid

Cumulative Cumulative

AID  Frequency Percent  Frequency Percent
No 12351 99.8 12351 99.8
Yes 23 0.2 12374 100.0

Donated goods to religion/church

Cumulative Cumulative
CHURCH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

No 12106 97.8 12106 97.8
Yes 268 2.2 12374 100.0

Donated goods to environmental/animal or

Cumulative Cumulative

ENVIRO  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 12315 99.5 12315 99.5
Yes 59 0.5 12374 100.0

Donated goods to interest groups

